RESOLUTION NO. 2017-058

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, THE CITY AUTHORIZING MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK AND **REPUBLIC SERVICES OF FLORIDA TO PROVIDE** FOR A COMMERCIAL RECYCLING PROGRAM PURSUANT TO RFP NO. 11-02-16-10; PROVIDING SEVERABILITY; AND FOR PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City desires to increase single-stream recycling 50 percent by 2020; and

WHEREAS, the City issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) to contract with a qualified company to provide a commercial recycling program to small and medium sized businesses to achieve the aforementioned goal; and

WHEREAS, on October 2, 2016, the City issued twenty-eight (28) electronic invitations through the e-bid system and received four (4) responsive submittals; and

WHEREAS, a selection committee consisting of Michael Heimbach, Public Works Operations Manager; Linda Whitman, Sustainable Development Senior Planner; and Bernadette Hughes, Assistant to the City Manager, evaluated the four (4) submittals based on criteria listed in the RFP document; and

WHEREAS, after an extensive evaluation process, which included presentations and the review of each firm's operational plan, past record, experience, resources and availability, and pricing, the Selection Committee is recommending that an agreement with Republic Services of Florida be awarded to provide a commercial recycling program for commercial businesses wishing to implement one; and

WHEREAS, the City will provide 95-gallon carts to the participating commercial businesses and shall remain the owner of the carts; and

WHEREAS, the cost for each 95-gallon cart is \$13.75 per month; and

WHEREAS, the contractor will be responsible for collecting the recycled materials and billing the commercial customers directly on a monthly basis; and

WHEREAS, the initial contract period shall be for two (2) years. The City reserves the right to extend the contract for three (3) additional one (1) year periods, providing both parties agree to the extension, and all terms, conditions, and specifications remain the same; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds and determines that it is in the best interests of the City to promote commercial recycling and provide opportunities to make commercial recycling more easily accessible to the business community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution. All Exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein and made a specific part of this Resolution.

<u>Section 2</u>: That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the attached Agreement between the City of Coconut Creek and Republic Services of Florida to provide a Commercial Recycling Program pursuant to RFP No. 11-02-16-10.

<u>Section 3:</u> That the City Manager, or designee, is authorized to execute the attached Agreement between the City of Coconut Creek and Republic Services of Florida for the provision of a Commercial Recycling Program.

<u>Section 4:</u> That if any clause, section, other part or application of this Resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remianing portion or applications of this Resolution.

Section 5: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this <u>13th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2017.

Rebecca A. Tooley, Mayor

Attest:

Leslie Wallace May, City Clerk

Tooley	<u>Aye</u>
Rydell	<u>Aye</u>
Sarbone	<u>Aye</u>
Belvedere	<u>Aye</u>
Welch	<u>Aye</u>

M:Documents/Resolution 2017-058 Commercial Recycling RFP 11-02-16-10 MH 3-9-17